Traitement antithrombotique du coronarien

Quel traitement Anti-thrombotique chez le
coronarien

Un AAP?
Deux AAP?
1AAP+1AC?
1 ACseul?
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Classes of recommendations
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b ffi
Class lla Weight of evidence/opinion is in favour of Should be
usefulness/efficacy. considered.
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Comment peut-on décider que I’on réduira la
durée de la bithérapie ?



Patient a trés haut risque
hémorragique

Le tres haut risque hémorragique /\

15% des patients ?

* Mieux vaut I'anticiper

e Comment le calculer ?

* Quel risque fait-on courir ?

e Attention aux publicités de certains industriels
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Les scores sont meilleurs a I’échelle d’'une population
qgu’a I’échelle du patient

Recommendations Class’ | Level®

The use of risk scores designed to evaluate

the benefits and risks of different DAPT Ilb
15,18

durations® may be considered.
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DAPT 1 mois: Stent nu vs Stent biolimus

* Parmi des patients a haut risque hémorragique qui bénéficient
d’une angioplastie coronaire. Un stent au biolimus est supérieur a
un Stent nu lorsqu’une bithérapie est utilisée pendant 1 mois.

A Primary Safety End Point
100+ P
154 P<0.001 for noninferiority
P=0.005 for superiority Bare-metal stent
p— ] ].2_
< 80
T 9
o
@ 60+ Drug-coated stent
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=
E 40 3
-
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B 0 T T T |
a 204 0 90 180 270 390
/
0 T T T |
0 90 180 270 390
Days
No. at Risk
Drug-coated stent 1221 1146 1105 1081 1045
Bare-metal stent 1211 1115 1066 1037 1000

Urban P et al. LEADERS FREE. N Engl J Med 2015
Polymer-free drug-coated coronary stents in patients at high bleeding risk.



Le traitement court se solde par
..eeeee.UN taux d’évenements tres tres éleveé

Table 2. Primary and Secondary End Points.*

Drug-Coated Bare-Metal

Stent Stent Hazard Ratio
End Point (N=1221) (N=1211) (95% Cl) P Value
no. of events (% of patients)
Primary safety end point: cardiac death, myocardi- 112 (9.4) 154 (12.9) 0.71 (0.56-0.91) 0.0057

al infarction, or stent thrombosis
—\

9,4% [an
2% de Thrombose de stent
7.2% de saignements graves (BARC 3-5)




Attention aux trt AAP trop court

* Malgreé la totale conscience de la gravité d’un
saignement chez le coronarien.....

* Ne pas galvauder la solution d’un raccourcissement
exagéré d’une bithérapie

* Les saignements surviennent surtout en début de
trt. Un arrét a 1 mois épargnera moins de
saighements qu’il ne générera de complications
thrombotiques.
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CENTRAL ILLUSTRATION Temporal Differences in Ischemic and Bleeding Rates After Primary PCI for STEMI
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*Toutes situations

Stop Clopi Aspirine seule
Patients stentés™

12 mois de DAPT Aspirine + Clopidogrel 30 mois

Mauri L et al. DAPT Study. N Engl J Med 2014 Twelve or 30 months of dual antiplatelet therapy after drug-eluting stents.



Stop Clopi Aspirine seule
Patients stentés

12 mois de DAPT Aspirine + Clopidogrel 30 mois

Major Adverse Cardiovascular and Cerebrovascular Events
12-30 mo  Thienopyridine vs. placebo, 4.3% vs. 5.9%;
hazard ratio, 0.71; P<0.001
12-33 mo  Thienopyridine vs. placebo, 5.6% vs. 6.5%;
hazard ratio, 0.82; P=0.02
100 8—
29% de Réduction 90 — Placebo
des MACES < 80- 6l Thienopyridine
o
g 704
<
S 60 44
‘0
£ 50
o
2 404 27
=
S 304
£ 0
5 904 f T T T T T T |
v 0 12 15 18 21 24 27 30 33
10+
—
0 ™ T T T T T |
0 12 15 18 21 24 27 30 33
Months since Enrollment
No. at Risk
Thienopyridine 5020 4917 4840 4778 4702 4611 4554 3029
Placebo 4941 4799 4715 4635 4542 4476 4412 2997

Mauri L et al. DAPT Study. N Engl J Med 2014 Twelve or 30 months of dual antiplatelet therapy after drug-eluting stents.



Le bénéfice dans DAPT : pas seulement sur la thrombose de stent

Table 2. Stent Thrombosis and Major Adverse Cardiovascular and Cerebrovascular Events.*

Outcome

Stent thrombosis::
Definite
Probable

Major adverse cardiovascular and
cerebrovascular events|

Death
Cardiac
Vascular
Noncardiovascular
Myocardial infarction
Stroke
Ischemic
Hemorrhagic

Type uncertain

Continued Thienopyridine

(N=5020) (N=4941)

no. of patients (%)

Hazard Ratio,

Thienopyridine vs. Placebo

(95% Cl)7 P ValueT
0.29 (0.17-0.48) <0.001
0.26 (0.14-0.45) <0.001
0.71 (0.22-2.23) 0.55
0.71 (0.59-0.85) <0.001
1.36 (1.00-1.85) 0.05
1.00 (0.66-1.52) 0.98
0.98 (0.28-3.39) 0.98
2.23 (1.32-3.78) 0.002
0.47 (0.37-0.61) <0.001
0.80 (0.51-1.25) 0.32
0.68 (0.40-1.17) 0.16
1.20 (0.50-2.91) 0.68

— 0.32

Mauri L et al. DAPT Study. N Engl J Med 2014 Twelve or 30 months of dual antiplatelet therapy after drug-eluting stents.



Le bénéfice dans DAPT : pas seulement sur la thrombose de stent

Table 2. Stent Thrombosis and Major Adverse Cardiovascular and Cerebrovascular Events.*

Hazard Ratio,
Continued Thienopyridine Placebo Thienopyridine vs. Placebo

Outcome (N =5020) (N=4941) (95% Cl)7 P Valuey

no. of patients (%)
Stent thrombosis:: 19 (0.4) 65 (1.

Definite 15 (0.3)
Probable 0.55
Major adverse cardiovascul 0.71 (0.59-0.85) <0.001
cerebr
74 (1.5) 1.36 (1.00-1.85) 0.05
45 (0.9) 47 (1.0) 1.00 (0.66-1.52) 0.98
5(0.1) 5(0.1) 0.98 (0.28-3.39) 0.98
cardiovascular 48 (1.0) 22 (0.5) 2.23 (1.32-3.78) 0.002
Myocardial infarction | 99 (2.1) 198 (4.1) 0.47 (0.37-0.61) <0.001
Stroke 37 (0.8) 43 (0.9) 0.80 (0.51-1.25) 0.32
Ischemic 24 (0.5) 34 (0.7) 0.68 (0.40-1.17) 0.16
Hemorrhagic 13 (0.3) 9 (0.2) 1.20 (0.50-2.91) 0.68
Type uncertain 0 1 (<0.1) — 0.32

Mauri L et al. DAPT Study. N Engl J Med 2014 Twelve or 30 months of dual antiplatelet therapy after drug-eluting stents.



DAPT : les mauvais résultats

Table 2. Stent Thrombosis and Major Adverse Cardiovascular and Cerebrovascular Events.*

Hazard Ratio,
Continued Thienopyridine Placebo Thienopyridine vs. Placebo
Outcome (N=5020) (N=4941) (95% CI)7 P Valuef

no. of patients (%)

Stent thrombosisi: 19 (0.4) 65 (1.4) 0.29 (0.17-0.48) <0.001
Definite 15 (0.3) 58 (1.2) 0.26 (0.14-0.45) <0.001
Probable 5(0.1) 7 (0.1) 0.71 (0.22-2.23) 0.55

Major adverse cardiovascular and 211 (4.3) 285 (5.9) 0.71 (0.59-0.85) <0.001

cerebrovascular events|

Death 98 (2.0) 74 (1.5) 1.36 (1.00-1.85) 0.05
Cardiac 45 (0.9) 47 (1.0) 1.00 (0.66-1.52) 0.98
Vascular 5(0.1) 5(0.1) 0.98 (0.28-3.39) 0.98
Noncardiovascular 48 (1.0) 22 (0.5) 2.23 (1.32-3.78) 0.002

Myocardial infarction 99 (2.1) 198 (4.1) 0.47 (0.37-0.61) <0.001

Stroke 37 (0.8) 43 (0.9) 0.80 (0.51-1.25) 0.32
Ischemic 24 (0.5) 34 (0.7) 0.68 (0.40-1.17) 0.16
Hemorrhagic 13 (0.3) 9 (0.2) 1.20 (0.50-2.91) 0.68
Type uncertain 0 1 (<0.1) — 0.32

Mauri L et al. DAPT Study. N Engl J Med 2014 Twelve or 30 months of dual antiplatelet therapy after drug-eluting stents.




DAPT : les mauvais résultats

Table 2. Stent Thrombosis and Major Adverse Cardiovascular and Cerebrovascular Events.*

Hazard Ratio,
Continued Thienopyridine Placebo Thienopyridine vs. Placebo

Outcome (N=5020) (N=4941) (95% Cl)7 P Valuef

no. of patients (%)
Stent thrombosis:: 19 (0.4) 65 (1.

Definite 15 (0.3) 0.001
Probable 0.55
Major adverse cardiovascul 0.71 (0.59-0.85) <0.001
cerebr
74 (1.5) 1.36 (1.00-1.85) 0.05
5 (0.9) 47 (1.0) 1.00 (0.66-1.52) 0.98
5(0.1) 5(0.1) 0.98 (0.28-3.39) 0.98
cardiovascular 8 (1.0) 22 (0.5) 2.23 (1.32-3.78) 0.002
Myocardial infarction 99 (2.1) 198 (4.1) 0.47 (0.37-0.61) <0.001
Stroke 37 (0.8) 43 (0.9) 0.80 (0.51-1.25) 0.32
Ischemic 24 (0.5) 34 (0.7) 0.68 (0.40-1.17) 0.16
Hemorrhagic 13 (0.3) 9 (0.2) 1.20 (0.50-2.91) 0.68
Type uncertain 0 1(<0.1) — 0.32

Mauri L et al. DAPT Study. N Engl J Med 2014 Twelve or 30 months of dual antiplatelet therapy after drug-eluting stents.



Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients @ESC
with acute coronary syndrome treated with

European Society

percutaneous coronary intervention (continued) ~ °“*™

.Recommendations Class | Level .

In patients with ACS who have tolerated DAPT without a
bleeding complication, continuation of DAPT for longer than

12 months may be considered.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focusad Update on DAPT in Coronary Artary Disaeasa, devalopad in collaboration with EACTS 20
{European Heart Journal 2017 - ¢10i:10.1093/aurheartj/ahx419)



Pourquoi une reco de grade llb ?

- D’autres essais n’ont pas retrouvé la méme chose
- DAPT n’a pas inclus le nb de patients attendus

- .....Taux de mortalité plus élevé dans le bras qui
continue la bithérapie au dela d’un an

....ll y a peut étre mieux a faire.....



. Y4 Trial Design

PEGASUS
TIMI 54

RANDOMIZED
DOUBLE BLIND

Planned treatment with ASA 75 — 150 mg/d &
Standard background care

Ticagrelor Ticagrelor
90 mg bid 60 mg bid Flacebo

FO"OW-Up Visits Minimum 1 year follow-up
Q4 mos for 1st yr, then Q6 mos Event-driven trial




CV Death, MI, or Stroke (%)

é Primary Endpoint @

N = 21,162

Median follow-up 33 months Placebo (9.0%)

Ticagrelor 90 (7.8%)
Ticagrelor 60 (7.8%)

Ticagrelor 90 mg
HR 0.85 (95% CI1 0.75 — 0.96)
P=0.008

Ticagrelor 60 mg
HR 0.84 (95% CI1 0.74 — 0.95)
P=0.004

0 3 6 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 36

Months from Randomization



5 Components of Primary Endpoint @

PEGASUS

TIMI 54
Endpoint HR (95% CI) P value
0.85 (0.75-0.96) 0.008
CV Death, MI, or Stroke 0.84 (0.74-0.95) 0.004
(1558 events) 0.84 (0.76-0.94) 0.001
0.87 (0.71-1.06) 0.15
CV Death 0.83 (0.68-1.01) 0.07
(566 events) 0.85 (0.71-1.00) 0.06
0.81 (0.69-0.95) 0.01
Myocardial Infarction 0.84 (0.72-0.98) 0.03
(898 events) 0.83 (0.72-0.95) 0.005
0.82 (0.63-1.07) 0.14
Stroke 0.75 (0.57-0.98) 0.03
(313 events) 0.78 (0.62-0.98) 0.03
I I I

Ticagrelor better Placebo better @ Ticagrelor 60 mg

€ Pooled

4 An Academic Research Organization of
& Brigham and Women’s Hospital and Harvard Medical School




> 5‘* Other Adverse Events @

PEGASUS
TIMI 54
Ticagrelor Ticagrelor Placebo Ticagrelor 90 Ticagrelor 60
90 mg bid 60 mg bid (N=6996) vs Placebo vs Placebo
Adverse Event (N=6988) (N=6958) p-value p-value
3-yr KM rate (%)
Dyspnea AE 18.9 15.8 6.4 P<0.001 P<0.001
Leading to
study drug d/c 6.5 4.6 0.8 P<0.001 P<0.001
Severe 1.2 0.6 0.2 P<0.001 P<0.001
Bradyarrhythmia 2.0 2.3 2.0 P=0.31 P=0.10

Gout 2.3 2.0 1.5 P<0.001 P=0.01

“i; B An Academic Research Organization of
< Brigham and Women’s Hospital and Harvard Medical School




Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients @ ESC
with acute coronary syndrome treated with rine o B
percutaneous coronary intervention (continued)  ““**

Recommendations

Class | Level .‘

In patients with ACS who have tolerated DAPT without a
bleeding complication, continuation of DAPT for longer than
12 months may be considered.

In patients with Ml and high ischaemic risk who have
tolerated DAPT without a bleeding complication, ticagrelor

60 mg b.i.d. for longer than 12 months on top of aspirin may
be preferred over clopidogrel or prasugrel.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focusad Update on DAPT in Coronary Artary Disaeasa, devalopad in collaboration with EACTS 20

{European Heart Journal 2017 - ¢10i:10.1093/aurheartj/ahx419)



Les reco de 2017 sont déja dépassées



COMPASS design

Stable CAD or PAD
2,200 with a primary outcome event

Rivaroxaban 2.5 mg bid
+ aspirin 100 mg od

Rivaroxaban 5 mg bid Expected follow up

Run-in
(aspirin)

KR< 3-4 years
<

Aspirin 100 mg od




Primary: CV death, stroke , Ml

Riva +Asp Asp
(n=9152) (n=9126)

% % HR (95% ClI) o
CV death, 4.1% 5.4% 0.76 <0.0001
stroke, Ml (0.66-0.86)

Compass: NEJM 2017



Primary components

Riva +Asp Asp
(n=9152) (n=9126)

% % HR (95% Cl) 0

CV death 1.7% 2.2% 0.78 <0.02

(0.64-0.96)
Stroke 0.9% 1.6% 0.58 <0.0001

(0.44-0.76)

M 1.9% 2.2% 0.86 0.14
(0.70-1.05)

Death 3.4% 4.1% 0.82 0.01

(0.71-0.96)




Primary components

Riva +Asp

0.58 <0.0001

(0.44-0.76)
1.9% 2.2% 0.86 0.14
(0.70-1.05)
Death 3.4% 4.1% 0.82 0.01

(0.71-0.96)




Investigated DAPT Duration

History of dual antiplatelet therapy (DAPT) in patients @ ESC

- . European Society
with coronary artery disease of Cardiology
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Recommendations on P2Y,; inhibitor selection and timing Class’ | Level”

In patients with ACS, ticagrelor (180 mg loading dose, %0 mg b.id.) on top of aspinin is recommended, regardiess of initial
treatment strategy, including patients pre-treated with clopidogrel (which should be discontinued when ticagrelor Is com-
menced) unless there are contraindications.®

In patients with ACS undergoing PCl, prasugrel (60 mg loading dose, 10 mg ad) on top of aspirin i recommended for P2Y y; inhibi-
tor-naive patients with NSTE-ACS or initially conservatively managed STEMI € indication for POl is established, or in STEMIp
undergoing immediate coronary catheterization unless there & a high risk of ie-threatening bleeding or other contraindications.”

Pre-treatment with a P2Y,; inhibitor s generally recommended in patients in whom coronary anatomy s known and the
dedision to proceed to PCl is made, as well as in patients with STEMI.

Clopidogrel (600 mg loading dose, 75 mg 0.d.) on top of aspirin is recommended in stable CAD patients undergoing
coronary stent implantation and in ACS patients who cannot receive ticagrelor or prasugrel, including those with prior
intracranial bleeding or indication for OAC.

Clopidogrel (300 mg loading dose in patients aged <75, 75 mg a.d.) is recommended on top of aspirin in STEMI patients
receiving thrombolysis.

In NSTE-ACS patients in whom coronary anatomy is not known, it is not recommended 1o administer prasugrel

Measures to minimize bleeding while on dual antiplatelet therapy

Radial over femoral access is recommended for coronary angiography and PCI if performed by an expert radial cperator,

In patients treated with DAPT, a dally aspirin dose of 75 - 100 mg is recommended,

A PPl in combination with DAPT is recommended.”

Routine platelet function testing to adjust antiplatelet therapy before or after elective stenting is not recommended.

Switching between oral P2Y; inhibitors

In patients with ACS who were previously exposed to clopidogrel, switching from clopidogrel to ticagrelor is
recommended early after hospital admission at a loading dose of 180 mg irrespective of timing and loading dose of
clopidogrel, unless contraindications to ticagrelor exist.®

Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients with acute coronary syndrome treated with percutaneous coronary intervention

In patients with ACS treated with coronary stent implantation, DAPT with a P2Y,; inhibitor on top of aspirin is
recommended for 12 months unless there are contrandications such as excessive risk of bleeding (eg,
PRECISE-DAPT 225).

Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients with acute coronary syndrome undergoing medical therapy management

In patients with ACS who are managed with medical therapy alone and treated with DAPT, it is recommended to continue
P2Y; inhibitor therapy (either ticagrelor or clopidogrel) for 12 months.

Ticagrelor is recommended over clopidogrel, unless the bleeding risk outweighs the potential ischaemic benefit.

Prasugrel is not recommended in medically managed ACS patients.

Dual antiplatelet therapy in patients undergoing elective cardiac and non-cardiac surgery

It is recommended to continue aspirin perioperatively if the bleeding risk allows, and to resume the recommended
antiplatelet therapy as s00n as possible post-operatively.

It is not recommended to discontinue DAPT within the first month of treatment in patients undergoing elective non-cardiac
surgery.

Gender considerations

Similar type and duration of DAPT are recommended in male and female patients,






Faut-il pré-traiter les Angioplasties
programmeées des Angors stables ?



P2Y., inhibitor selection and timing
12
(continued) @ Erﬁefz Society

of Cardiology

Recommendations Class | Level

Pre-treatment with a P2Y,, inhibitor is generally
recommended in patients in whom coronary anatomy is
known and the decision to proceed to PCl is made as well as
in patients with STEMI.

In patients with NSTE-ACS undergoing invasive management,
ticagrelor administration (180 mg loading dose, 90 mg twice
daily), or clopidogrel (600 mg loading dose, 75 mg daily dose) | lla
if ticagrelor is not an option, should be considered as soon as
the diagnosis is established.

In patients with stable CAD pre-treatment with clopidogrel

may be considered if the probability of PCl is high. 1b

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focusad Update on DAPT in Coronary Artary Diseasa, daevaloped in collaboration with EACTS 10
{European Heart Journal 2017 - £10i:10.1093/eurheartj/ahx419)



Quid des Arréts des AAP pour un geste
hémorragique ?



I

PRASUGREL STOP PRASUGREL?

CLOPIDOGREL

|

CLOPIDOGREL

TICAGRELOR TICAGRELOR?

il

ASPIRIN'

/7 eeeed9 . TR O . Y- 3 2 leee| O

Minimal delay for P2Y,, interruption Days after surgery

= Expected average platelet function recovery
| Decision to stop aspirin throughout surgery should be made on a single case basis taking into account the surgical bleeding risk.
2 In patients not requiring OAC.

Il est recommandé de ne pas arréter la bithérapie durant le 1er mois
chez les sujets qui vont a une chirurgie
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Les switch ?



Algorithm for switching between oral P2Y, inhibitors
in the acute setting
CLOPIDOGREL

f b
\ %, N\

( 5? W,
/’

\ ACUTE
SETTING
ALWAYS RELOAD

Ticagrelor LD (180 mg)
24h after last Prasugrel dose

PRASUGREL TICAGRELOR

Prasugrel LD (60 mg)
24h after last Ticagrelor dose

@ESC

European Society
of Cardiology
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Algorithm for switching between oral P2Y,, inhibitors in

the chronic setting @ESC

European Society

CLOPIDOGREL of Cardiology

Q@’Q CHRONIC "q
R SETTING % > %7

Ticagrelor MD (90 mg b.i.d.)
24h after last Clopidogrel dose

PRASUGREL TICAGRELOR

Prasugrel LD (60 mg)
24h after last Ticagrelor dose

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 E5C Focusad Update on DAPT in Coronary Artary Diseasa, devalopad in collaboration with EACTS 16
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Quid chez les coronariens en FA ?



Patients with an indication for oral anticoagulation
undergoing PCI'

Time from
treatment
initiation u* o o
I mo. Triple Therapy I mo. Triple Therapy Dual Therapy
| mo. ---- Class lla B Class lla B up to 12 mo.
'
3mo. ---- o 3 o AL
Triple Therapy Dual Therapy
up to 6 mo. up to 12 mo.
Class lla B
6 mo. ----
Dual Therapy up to 12 mo.
12 [ ClasslaA ]
mo. ----
Beyond n
12 mo. OAC alone
Class lla B
v

A | = Aspirin . = Clopidogrel ﬂ = Oral anticoagulation




RE-DUAL PCI design

Dabigatran 150 mg BID
+ P2Y12 inhibitor

Dabigatran 110 mg BID
+ P2Y12 inhibitor

n=2840 patients per arm

Screening Warfarin (INR 2.0-3.0)

+ P2Y12 inhibitor + ASA

PIONEER Design
Riva 15 + Clopi 12 mois

ﬂ Riva 2.5 x 2 + Asp + Clopi 1,6 ou 12 mois

Warf + Asp + Clopi 1,6 ou 12 mois



PIONEER :RRR = 41% DUAL PCI: RRR = 48%

A primary SafetyEnd Point o A Primary End Point in Dual-Therapy Group (110 mg) vs. Triple-Therapy Group
Hazard ratio for group 1 vs. group 3, Group3 100+ Hazard ratio, 0.52 (95% Cl, 042—063)
) e 1 904 P<0.001 for noninferiority
2 1 Hazard ratio for group 2 vs. group 3, 20 Group 2 3 80
g 063 (95% C1,0.50-0.80) S 70
ig P<0.001 15 3 s ]
S ¥ 60 Group1 E "’:, 60
¢% 10 v 5 504
52 2> .
ot 5 B 404 Triple therapy
FI-a 50 30-
k] 5“ 0 T T T T T g 20 -
£ 0 30 60 90 180 270 360 o -
S 104 7 e Dual therapy (110 mg)
0 T T T T T T T 1
0 90 180 270 360 450 540 630 720
0 T T T T T T Days to First Event
0 0 6 % 130 270 360
Day No. at Risk
No. at Risk Dual therapy ~ 981 898 834 671 533 384 258 162 86
Group 1 696 628 606 585 543 510 383
Croup2 06 6% 60 579 543 509 409 (110 mg)
Group3 697 53 555 52 461 426 329 Triple therapy 981 800 719 580 453 302 205 124 63




Chez le patient Coronarien stenté en FA:
La fin de la trithérapie
AVK + Clopi + Aspirine

Protocole Saignements MACE
PIONEER Riva 15 + Clopi -41% NS
DUALPCI Dabi 110 + inh P2Y12 - 48% NS
AVK Aspirine Inh P2Y12
- . 4 -
AOD Rien Inh P2Y12







AUGUSTUS

Apixaban Versus Warfarin in Patients with AF
and ACS or PCI: The AUGUSTUS Trial

Inclusion . Exclusion
AF (prior, persistent, or >6 hrs Randomize Contraindication to DAPT
duration) n =4,600 Other reason for warfarin

Physician decision that oral Patients (prosthetic valve, mod/sev MS)
anticoag is indicated

ACS or PCI with planned

P2Y12 inhibitor for 6 months

P2Y12 inhibitor for all patients x 6 months

Aspirin for all on the day of ACS or PCI
Aspirin versus placebo after randomization

Primary outcome: major/clinically relevant bleeding (through 6 months)
Secondary objective: Death, MI, stroke, stent thrombosis




()

EVOLVE-AF Trial iy

“ Duke Clinical Research Institute

DUKE UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER

Figure 1. Schematic presentation of the study design:

e B S

Stratify hefore « PROBE design: open label edoxaban vs. VKA '
. ACS”;; ;::;:el?gl * Blinded adjudication of endpoints by independent CEC
« BMS or DES 12 months:
* Need for edoxaban dose end of
reduction: No vs. Yes treatipent
(CrCl <50 ml/min or '—Ql Edoxaban + P2Y,, antagonist
body weight <60 or P-gp Edoxaban 60 mg once daily with dose reduced to 30 mg for factors I
inhibitors) R requiring dose adjustment :
P2Y,, antagonist for 1,3, 6 or 12 months as per individual patient's 1
A need based on regional guidelines (Investigator to declare the !
\ N duration of P2Y12 therapy at randomization) |
Patients with D 1
AF following | 4-72hrs | i
Successful é , !
PCI with stent After M %l VKA + PZ‘!&'u antagonist + Aspirin |
| sheath | * VKA dose adjusted to maintain INR: 2-3 !
placement _} removal | 7 * P2Y,, antagonist 1, 3 , 6 or 12 months as per individual patient's need |}
and based on regional guidelines (Investigator to declare the duration :
E of P2Y,, therapy at randomization) !
* Aspirin for 0,1, 3, 6 or 12 months( Investigator to declare the duration :
aspirin therapy at randomization) '
— i
1
1

<€

12 months >

* Primary endpoint: Major or CR non-major bleed event

* Primary comparison: All edoxaban-treated subjects vs.

all VKA-treated subjects (12 month follow-up)




Les arguments pour un AOD seul apres 1 an?

7.3 Cessation of all antiplatelet agents “5 P‘
Data on the timing of cessation of any antiplatelet ag~ a‘\ 50 , > requiring
chronic OAC are scarce. In stabilized event-fr~ ~e§ \' '\\\eauon of ar:

antiplatelet agent at 1 year after sten+ X
-\

(\5% patient - X
based on studies demonstrati- ab\e O \Y

‘..(S riort~ e e ‘
OAC + aspirin may not ' XS S . “\“QL%?OCiatliae‘ OC\OQ\\ Q “‘es
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Trt aprés SCA sans angioplastie

Patients with Acute
Coronary Syndrome

Undergoing Medical
Treatment Alone

Time from
treatment
initiation

| mo. -

3 mo. -

6 mo. -

12 mo. -

30 mo. -

Continue DAPT

>12 mo. in pts
with prior Ml
< Class IIb B

IE = Aspirin . = Clopidogrel . = Ticagrelor
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1.0+ Rivaroxaban+aspirin vs. aspirin alone
Hazard ratio, 0.76 (95% Cl, 0.66—0.86)
0.10- P<0.001
Rivaroxaban alone vs. aspirin alone
Hazard ratio, 0.90 (95% Cl, 0.79-1.03)

N .s 0.8 P-0.12 _— —rAspirin alone
85 0.08 - )
3 & - _—-+Rivaroxaban alone
a E : Rivaroxaban+aspirin
> =
L.« _
ST 0.6 0.06
< ©
g8
°s
X< 0.04
@ ©
g % 0.4
&5 0.02
s 0
5%
a 929 000
0
¥ —rw %
0.0 —mmmcmemmmm— | | |
0 1 2 3
Year
No. at Risk
Aspirin alone 9126 7808 3860 669
Rivaroxaban alone 9117 7824 3862 670
Rivaroxaban-+aspirin 9152 7904 3912 658

Figure 1. Cumulative Incidence of the Primary Efficacy Outcome among Participants Receiving Rivaroxaban plus
Aspirin, Rivaroxaban Alone, or Aspirin Alone.




Peut-on arréter ’AAP et Quand



7.3 Cessation of all antiplatelet agents

Data on the timing of cessation of any antiplatelet agents in stented patients
requiring chronic OAC are scarce. In stabilized event-free patients,
discontinuation of any antiplatelet agent at 1 year after stenting is encouraged
in this patient population based on studies demonstrating that OACs alone are
superior to aspirin post-ACS, and OAC + aspirin may not be more protective but
associated with excess bleeding.1®® Dual therapy with OAC and one antiplatelet
agent (aspirin or clopidogrel) may be considered beyond 1 year in patients at
very high risk of coronary events as defined in Table 53* and in patients with
mechanical prosthesis and atherosclerotic disease.



7.4 Type of anticoagulants

PIONEER AF-PCl is the only randomized study
comparing VKAs and NOACs in patients with AF
undergoing PCI for ACS or for stable CAD (i.e.
patients who have an indication to receive
DAPT).?®1 However, in this study, two non-
approved rivaroxaban regimens for AF patients
were tested and a low (i.e. 15 mg g.d.) or very
low (i.e. 2.5 mg b.i.d.) rivaroxaban dose in
combination with a single P2Y,, inhibitor or
DAPT was compared to VKA plus DAPT,
respectively. The study was underpowered for
ischaemic endpoints. Therefore, no conclusion
can be made on the advantages and limitations
of each OAC as compared to others. However,
there was an excess of stroke events in the 2.5
mg b.i.d. rivaroxaban arm in combination with
6-month DAPT as compared to VKA and 6-
month DAPT (6 vs. 0 events; P = 0.02).



In the four phase Il NOAC AF trials, no interactions were demonstrated between
treatment effect and outcome according to prior coronary status (ACS vs. no ACS),
and it is likely that the benefit of NOAC over VKA is preserved in CAD patients with
AF.199-202 At |east, this was the case among patients exposed to antiplatelet
therapy. There is no strong evidence for choosing one NOAC over another.
Dabigatran is the only NOAC that has been tested in a phase lll trial at reduced
daily regimen (i.e. 110 mg b.i.d.) and for which non-inferiority vs. warfarin was
shown.'®® Although lower doses of other NOACs (i.e. apixaban 2.5 mg b.i.d. or
edoxaban 30 mg o.d.) might be considered to reduce bleeding risk, these dosages
have been evaluated only in a subset of patients in the phase lll trials based on
prespecified dosing algorithms. Their benefit in stroke prevention in patients with a
normal renal function is uncertain. Three ongoing large-scale outcome studies are
evaluating combinations of NOACs or VKAs with antiplatelet therapy in AF patients
undergoing stent-PCl (NCT02164864, NCT02415400, and NCT02866175). Various
dose regimens of NOAC, different types of P2Y,, inhibitors, and different exposure
times are being evaluated.



P2Y,, inhibitor selection and timing
(continued)

@ESC

European Society
of Cardiology

Recommendations

Clopidogrel (600 mg loading dose, 75 mg daily dose) on top of
aspirin is recommended in stable CAD patients undergoing
coronary stent implantation and in ACS patients who cannot
receive ticagrelor or prasugrel, including those with prior
intracranial bleeding or indication for OAC.

Clopidogrel (300 mg loading dose in patients <75, 75 mg daily F'
dose) is recommended on top of aspirin in STEMI patients
receiving thrombolysis.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Update on DAPT in Coronary Artery Disease, davalopad in collaboration with EACTS 11
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P2Y., inhibitor selection and timing
12
( con tin ue d ) @ Ergeacn Society

of Cardiology

Recommendations Class | Level |

Ticagrelor or prasugrel on top of aspirin may be considered
instead of clopidogrel in stable CAD patients undergoing PClI,
taking into account the ischaemic (e.g. high SYNTAX score, lb
prior stent thrombosis, location and number of implanted
stents) and bleeding (e.g. according to PRECISE-DAPT) risks.

In NSTE-ACS patients in whom coronary anatomy is not
known, it is not recommended to administer prasugrel.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Updata on DAPT in Coronary Artery Disease, davaloped in collaboration with EACTS 12
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Switching between oral P2Y,, inhibitors @ESC

European Society
of Cardiology

Recommendations

In patients with ACS who were previously exposed to
clopidogrel, switching from clopidogrel to ticagrelor is
recommended early after hospital admission at a
loading dose of 180 mg irrespective of timing and
loading dose of clopidogrel, unless contra-indications to
ticagrelor exist.

Additional switching between oral P2Y,, inhibitors may
be considered in cases of side effects/drug intolerance
according to the proposed algorithms.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Update on DAPT in Coronary Artery Disease, devalopad in collaboration with EACTS 14
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Plein de bonnes raisons pour arréter prématurément un essai...

du traitement ?
Différence convaincante entre les traitements comparés pour efficacité
Aucune chance d’avoir une différence entre les traitements
Pas d’événement cune chance de conclure ?

. . ) . X Arrét pour futilité
Nouvelles informations rendant I’'essai obsolete

Toxicité trop forte Patients exposés a un risque toxique ?

Recrutement trop lent =>» Arrét pour sécurité

Faible qualité des données

: : ’ i?
Observance au traitement trop faible eroulement de I'essai ?

: L, esures correctrices
Ressources trop faibles ou diminuées

Démotivation

Diapo D Pérol




Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients

with acute coronary syndrome treated with FS,,CSW
percutaneous coronary intervention 7 e
Recommendations Class | Level |

In patients with ACS treated with coronary stent implantation,
DAPT with a P2Y, inhibitor on top of aspirin is recommended
for 12 months unless there are contra-indications such as
excessive risk of bleeding (e.g. PRECISE-DAPT >25).

In patients with ACS and stent implantation who are at high-
risk of bleeding (e.g. PRECISE-DAPT 225), discontinuation of
P2Y,, inhibitor therapy after 6 months should be considered.

In patients with ACS treated with bioresorbable vascular
scaffolds, DAPT for at least 12 months should be considered.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Updata on DAPT in Coronary Artary Diseasa, davaloped in collaboration with EACTS 19
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Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients @ESC
with acute coronary syndrome undergoing b B
medical therapy management )

Recommendations

In patients with ACS who are managed with medical therapy
alone and treated with DAPT, it is recommended to continue
P2Y,, inhibitor therapy (either ticagrelor or clopidogrel) for
12 months.

Ticagrelor is recommended over clopidogrel, unless the
bleeding risk outweighs the potential ischaemic benefit.

In patients with medically managed ACS who are at high-risk
of bleeding (e.g. PRECISE-DAPT 225), DAPT for at least
1 month should be considered.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Updata on DAPT in Coronary Artery Diseasa, davalopad in collaboration with EACTS 30
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Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients @ESC
with acute coronary syndrome undergoing it WO

medical therapy management (continued)

of Cardiology

Recommendations

Class | Level -‘

In patients with prior Ml at high ischaemic risk who are managed
with medical therapy alone and have tolerated DAPT without a
bleeding complication, treatment with DAPT in the form of
ticagrelor 60 mg b.i.d. on top of aspirin for longer than 12 months
and up to 36 months may be considered.

llb

In patients with prior Ml not treated with coronary stent
implantation who have tolerated DAPT without a bleeding
complication and who are not eligible for treatment with
ticagrelor, continuation of clopidogrel on top of aspirin for longer
than 12 months may be considered.

Ilb

o~
™
£
R

Prasugrel is not recommended in medically managed ACS
patients.
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Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients

with indication for oral anticoagulation

Recommendations

It is recommended to administer periprocedurally aspirin and
clopidogrel in patients undergoing coronary stent implantation.

In patients treated with coronary stent implantation, triple therapy
with aspirin, clopidogrel and OAC should be considered for 1 month,
irrespective of the type of stent used.

Triple therapy with aspirin, clopidogrel and OAC for longer than

1 month and up to 6 months should be considered in patients with
high ischaemic risk due to ACS or other anatomical/procedural
characteristics, which outweigh the bleeding risk.

Dual therapy with clopidogrel 75 mg/day and OAC should be
considered as an alternative to 1-month triple antithrombotic
therapy in patients in whom the bleeding risk outweighs the
ischaemic risk.

@ESC

European Society
of Cardiology
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Dual antiplatelet therapy duration in patients @ESC
with indication for oral anticoagulation i B
(continued) )

Recommendations

Discontinuation of antiplatelet treatment in patients treated with
OAC should be considered at 12 months.

In patients with an indication for VKA in combination with aspirin
and/or clopidogrel, the dose intensity of VKA should be carefully
regulated with a target INR in the lower part of the recommended
target range and a time in the therapeutic range >65-70%.

When a NOAC is used in combination with aspirin and/or clopidogrel,
the lowest approved dose effective for stroke prevention tested in
AFib trials should be considered.

When rivaroxaban is used in combination with aspirin and/ or
clopidogrel, rivaroxaban 15 mg g.d. may be used instead of
rivaroxaban 20 mg q.d.

The use of ticagrelor or prasugrel is not recommended as part of
triple antithrombotic therapy with aspirin and OAC.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Updata on DAPT in Coronary Artery Disease, developed in collaboration with EACTS 39
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Recommendations Class® | Level®

In patients with stable CAD treated with
coronary stent implantation, DAPT consist-
ing of clopidogrel in addition to aspirin is
generally recommended® for 6 months, irre-

spective of the stent type.1°°'1°1'1°4"26'13°

Irrespective of the intended DAPT duration,

DES® is the preferred treatment option.' 2?3

In patients with stable CAD considered at high
bleeding risk (e.g. PRECISE-DAPT >25), DAPT
for 3 months® should be considered.'%>%

In patients with stable CAD treated with

drug-coated balloon, DAPT for 6 months

should be considered.'?%%%133

In patients with stable CAD treated with
bioresorbable vascular scaffolds, DAPT for

at least 12 months should be considered.

In patients with stable CAD who have toler-
ated DAPT without a bleeding complication
and who are at low bleeding but high throm-
botic risk, continuation of DAPT with clopi-
dogrel for >6 months and <30 months may

be considered.?¢107-10

In patients with stable CAD in whom 3-
month DAPT poses safety concerns, DAPT
for 1 month® may be considered.




Recommendations Class’

In patients with ACS treated with coronary stent implantation. DAPT with a P2Yy; inhibitor on top of aspirin is rec-
ommended for 12 months unless there are contraindications such as excessive risk of bleeding (e g, PRECISE-DAPT

In patients with ACS and stert implantation who are at high risk of bleeding (e g, PRECISE-DAPT 2>25), discontinua- a
tion of P2Y, inhibitor therapy after 6 months should be considered."'* '

In patients with ACS treated with bioresorbable vascular scafolds, DAPT for at least 12 months should be ™
congidered,

In patients with ACS who have tolerated DAPT without a bleeding complication, continuation of DAPT for longer
than 12 months may be considered. """

In patients with Ml and high ischaemic risk® who have tolerated DAPT without a bleeding complication, ticagrelor
60 mg bid for longer than 12 months on top of aspirin may be preferred over dlopidogrel or prasugrel ™' 14




Patients with Acute
Coronary Syndrome

Undergoing Coronary
Artery Bypass Grafting

Time from
treatment
initiation

Continue DAPT
>12 mo. in pts

with prior Mi
< hﬂass lib B

@ = Aspirin . = Clopidogrel
. = Prasugrel . = Ticagrelor
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DUAL PCI: RRR =48%

A Primary End Point in Dual-Therapy Group (110 mg) vs. Triple-Therapy Group

Hazard ratio, 0.52 (95% Cl, 0.42-0.63)

90+ P<0.001 for noninferiority
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DUAL PCI: RRR =48%

A Primary End Point in Dual-Therapy Group (110 mg) vs. Triple-Therapy Group
100 Hazard ratio, 0.52 (95% Cl, 0.42-0.63)
904 P<0.001 for noninferiority
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Days to First Event
No. at Risk
Dual therapy 981 898 834 671 538 384 258 162 86
(110 mg)
Triple therapy 981 800 719 580 453 302 205 124 63




PIONEER :RRR =41%

A Primary Safety End Point

Hazard ratio for group 1 vs. group 3,
0.59 (95% Cl, 0.47-0.76)
P<0.001

Hazard ratio for group 2 vs. group 3,
0.63 (95% Cl, 0.50-0.80)
P<0.001
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DUAL PCI: bras 150

B Primary End Point in Dual-Therapy Group (150 mg) vs. Triple-Therapy Group

Hazard ratio, 0.72 (95% Cl, 0.58-0.88)
P<0.001 for noninferiority
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PIONEER :RRR =41%

A Primary Safety End Point

Cumulative Incidence of Clinically

No. at Risk
Group 1
Group 2
Group 3

Significant Bleeding (%)

100+ 30-
Hazard ratio for group 1 vs. group 3, Group 3
0.59 (95% Cl, 0.47-0.76) 25
P<0.001
80
Hazard ratio for group 2 vs. group 3, 20 Group 2
0.63 (95% Cl, 0.50-0.80)
P<0.001 15
60— Group 1
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Dual PCI: secondary end point

C Secondary Efficacy End Point in Dual-Therapy Groups (Combined)
vs. Triple-Therapy Group

357 Hazard ratio, 1.04 (95% Cl, 0.84-1.29)
304 P=0.005 for noninferiority

254 Dual therapy (combined)
1004 5o _:\
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Days to First Event

No. at Risk
Dualtherapy 1744 1660 1561 1257 1003 720 481 295 161

(combined)
Triple therapy 981 921 854 700 548 383 259 16l 81




PIONEER: secondary End point

B Secondary Efficacy End Point

100+
Hazard ratio for group 1 vs. group 3,
1.08 (95% Cl, 0.69-1.68)
] P=0.75
% 80
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Group 3 695 635 607 579 543 514 408




Table 3. Cumulative Incidence of Secondary Efficacy End Points, with Stratification According to Intended Duration of DAPT.*

Cohort and End Point Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 1 vs. Group 3 Group 2 vs. Group 3
No. of Participants with Events Hazard Ratio Hazard Ra*
(Kaplan—Meier Event Rate) (95% ClI) P Value or- ‘alue
All participants — no. 694 704 695 .
Major adverse cardiovascular event 41(65)  36(56)  36(6.0)  1.08 (0.69-1.6%" C\oQ\
Death from cardiovascular causes 15 (2.4) 14 (2.2) 11 (1.9) 129" ?’?\ X
Myocardial infarction 19 (3.0) 17 (2.7) 21 (3.3 \Oﬁ?’ S ?\\\|a 65‘7
Stroke 8(13) 10 (L5) ¢ \e NG «\0\5
Stent thrombosis 5 (0.8) - 63(\5 S " 96 6
Major adverse cardiovascular event or 4177 1 P‘QC N OP\?
stent thrombosis \0 6 X
Participants assigned to DAPT for 1 mo — no. \’e A\ ?\\\| . £ aQ\e
Major adverse cardiovascular event < \)S ‘(\‘\(\e W.36-3.84)  0.79
Death from cardiovascular causes Ce\)\l\ de \6 0.96 (0.13-6.80)  0.97
Myocardial infarction C‘(\el - Ce\\)\ 2.93 (0.30-28.16) 0.33
Stroke i 0.65 (0.11-3.91)  0.64
Stent thrombosis 1.97 (0.18-21.74) 0.57
Major adverse cardiovascular event or 5(5.2) 1.17 (0.36-3.84)  0.79
stent thrombosis
Participants assigned to DAPT for 6 mo — no. 248 243
Major adverse cardiovascular event 16 (7.0) 1.72 (0.76-3.88)  0.19
Death from cardiovascular causes 6 (2.8) 1.45 (0.41-5.12)  0.57
Myocardial infarction 7 (3.0 1.13 (0.38-3.37)  0.82
Stroke 6 (2.7) 0.02
Stent thrombosis 4 (1.7) 3.91 (0.44-35.02) 0.19
Major adverse cardiovascular event or 16 (7.0) 1.72 (0.76-3.40)  0.19
stent thrombosis
Participants assigned to DAPT for 12 mo — no. 348
Major adverse cardiovascular event 14 (4.5) 0.57 (0.29-1.11)  0.10
Death from cardiovascular causes 6 (1.9) 1.08 (0.33-3.55)  0.89
Myocardial infarction 7 (2.3) 0.44 (0.18-1.10)  0.07
Stroke 2 (0.6) 0.46 (0.08-2.51)  0.36
Stent thrombosis 0 0.10
Major adverse cardiovascular event or 14 (4.5) 0.57 (0.29-1.11)  0.10

stent thrombosis




“Table 1. Baseline Patient Characteristics and Inclusion Crtera.*

Variable
Baseline charactristics

Age—yr

Female sex—ro. (%)

Bodymass index

Diabetes —nototal no. %)

Hypertension — no,tota no. (%)
Hypercholesterolemia — no.ftota no. (%)

STEMI — no. (%)

NSTEMI —ro. (%)

Unstable angina —no. (%)

Stable CAD — no. (%)

Mulivessel isease — no,ftota no. (%)
Previous myocardial nfarction — no ftota no. (%)
Previous PCI — o fotalno. (%)

Previous CABG — o ftotal mo. (%)

Congestive heart failure — no,ftotal no. (%)
Aialibrillation — o fotal no. ()

Previous stroke — no.total no. (%)

Peripheral vascular disease — no.ftotal no. (%)
Chronic obstructivelung disease — o ftotalno. (%)
CRUSADE scoref;

Inclusion eritria — . (%))

Age=5yr

Oral anticozgulation planned to continue after PC1

Hemoglobin <11 g/liter or transfusion within 4 wk before random.

Plateet count <100,000/mm?
Hospitaladrmission fo bieeding in previous 12 mo
Stroke in previous 12 mo

Previous intracerebral hemorhage

Severe chronic ver disesse

Creatinine clarance <40 mijmin

Cancerin previous 3 g

Planned major surgery in next 12 mo.

Glucocorticoids or NSAID planned for >30 days after PCI

Expected nonadherence to >30 days of dual antiplatelt therapy

Drug:Costed Stent
N-1221)

75794
364 (298)
275:48

141217 (340)

9521219 (78.1)

742/1197 (620)

714 (58.5)
75571201 (62.9)
2371211 (196)
2700215 (222)
151217 (94)
1751212 (144)
4241215 (349)
13271212 (109)
19071208 (15.7)
13171207 (109)
341504

788 (64.5)
48 (36)
185 (152)

2016
4608
1502
141
109

29079

1997)

187 (153)
380
204

Bare:Metal Stent
(N-1211)
757193
374 (309)
272445

39171210 (323)

96111208 (79.6)

74671189 (627)
48 (40)
21 232)
193 (159)
689 (56.9)

738/119% (61.6)

25871203 (214)

265/1208 (219)

122/1209 (101)

150/1211 (124)

41811200 (34

11071208 (01)

19071201 (15.3)

14171202 (117)
346:04

776 (643)
431(35.6)
194 (160)

15(15)
3@
2%(20)
19 (18
1008
25 (202)
120(99)
2074
3408
209

Les patients de cette étude sont
loins d’étre rares

6 ans
ngor stable dans 58% cas.

6% avaient un trt AC au long cours
révisionnel

% avaient saigné dans les 12 mois.



Percutaneous Coronary Intervention
Treatment
indication

l?s‘::ce DES/BMS or DCB DES/BMS or DCB
A (€] oR (AT
me 6 mo.
3 mo.DAPT DAPT
3mo. - |

6 mo. -
12 mo. -
30 mo. -
v

@ = Aspirin . = Clopidogrel . = Prasugrel .= Ticagrelor

©E



Dual antiplatelet therapy duration and related stent ®ESC
choices in patients with stable coronary artery disease ™ e socet

o u . fc di I
treated with percutaneous coronary intervention )
Recommendations Class | Level |
In patients with stable CAD considered at high bleeding risk |
(e.g. PRECISE-DAPT >25), DAPT for 3 months should be lla [:3
considered*.
lla
*:The evidence supporting this recommendation comes from two studies where zotarolimus-eluting Endeavour sprint
stent has been investigated in conjunction with a 3-month DAPT regimen.
www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Update on DAPT in Coronary Artery Disease, devalopad in collaboration with EACTS 17

{European Heart Journal 2017 - ¢10i:10.1093/eurheartjfahx419)



Dual antiplatelet therapy duration and related stent

AR : ; @ESC
choices in patients with stable coronary artery disease ™~ ¢ e socey
treated with percutaneous coronary intervention U
(continued)

Class | Level

Recommendations

In patients with stable CAD in whom 3-month DAPT poses
safety concerns, DAPT for 1 month may be considered*.

. N planta S : 5
remterventlon myocardlal mfarctlon and mconsnstently of stent thromb05|s compared to bare metal stent under
similar DAPT duration. It is unclear if this evidence applies to other contemporary DE S.

www.escardio.org/guidelines 2017 ESC Focused Update on DAPT in Coronary Artery Diseasa, davalopad in collaboration with EACTS
{European Heart Journal 2017 - ¢0i:10.1093/eurheartj/ahx419)

18



1.0+ Rivaroxaban+aspirin vs. aspirin alone
Hazard ratio, 0.76 (95% Cl, 0.66—0.86)
0.10- P<0.001
Rivaroxaban alone vs. aspirin alone
Hazard ratio, 0.90 (95% Cl, 0.79-1.03)

N .s 0.8 P-0.12 _— —rAspirin alone
85 0.08 - )
3 & - _—-+Rivaroxaban alone
a E : Rivaroxaban+aspirin
> =
L.« _
ST 0.6 0.06
< ©
g8
°s
X< 0.04
@ ©
g % 0.4
&5 0.02
s 0
5%
a 929 000
0
¥ —rw %
0.0 —mmmcmemmmm— | | |
0 1 2 3
Year
No. at Risk
Aspirin alone 9126 7808 3860 669
Rivaroxaban alone 9117 7824 3862 670
Rivaroxaban-+aspirin 9152 7904 3912 658

Figure 1. Cumulative Incidence of the Primary Efficacy Outcome among Participants Receiving Rivaroxaban plus
Aspirin, Rivaroxaban Alone, or Aspirin Alone.




Percutaneous Coronary Intervention
Treatment
indication

E’;‘gce DES/BMS or DCB DES/BMS or DCB
Time
EI OR [A[T]
| mo. - | .
6 mo.
3 mo.DAPT DAPT
Class lla B Class lla B
3mo. - mmmmmm--------- B -
6mo. """ -----------------------  =a s -mmmmmmmmmm - oo
12 mo. -
30 mo. -
>12 mo. in pts
with prior Mi
< Class Iib B

@ = Aspirin . = Clopidogrel . = Prasugrel .= Ticagrelor
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